

## CHAPTER 40

## COUNTY EXPENSE FOR WAR BOND CAMPAIGNS

## H. F. 1

AN ACT to provide for the authorization of the appropriation of funds by boards of supervisors for payment of expenses of clerical help, rent, equipment, supplies, telephone and incidentals (except transportation and postage) to aid in the sale of war savings bonds and stamps and to conduct campaigns therefor.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Until funds are made available from some other source  
2 the board of supervisors of any county may, by resolution duly adopted,  
3 appropriate from the general funds of the county in each of the years  
4 1945 and 1946 an amount they may deem necessary for the purpose  
5 of paying expenses incidental to office of County War Bond Com-  
6 mittee for clerical help, rent, equipment, supplies, telephone and inci-  
7 dentals (except transportation and postage) to aid in the sale of  
8 War Savings Bonds and Stamps, and to conduct campaigns therefor;  
9 and any supplies or equipment so provided by the county shall be and  
10 remain the property of the county. The County War Bond Chairman  
11 shall file with the county auditor each month a detailed sworn state-  
12 ment of said expenses and the board shall audit and allow only so much  
13 thereof as it shall find reasonable and necessary.

1 SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be  
2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Montezuma  
3 Republican, a newspaper published at Montezuma, Iowa, and the  
4 Kingsley News-Times, a newspaper published at Kingsley, Iowa.

Approved January 18, 1945.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Montezuma Republican, Montezuma, Iowa, January 25, 1945, and the Kingsley News-Times, Kingsley, Iowa, January 25, 1945.

WAYNE M. ROPES, *Secretary of State.*

## CHAPTER 41

## COUNTY ATTORNEYS

## H. F. 106

AN ACT to amend section five thousand two hundred twenty-eight (5228), code, 1939, fixing the salaries of county attorneys.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section five thousand two hundred twenty-eight (5228),  
2 Code, 1939, is amended by striking from subsection one (1) thereof  
3 the words "twelve hundred" and substituting in lieu thereof the words  
4 "fourteen hundred forty".

1 SEC. 2. Section five thousand two hundred twenty-eight (5228),  
2 Code, 1939, is amended by striking from subsection two (2) thereof  
3 the words "fifteen hundred" and substituting in lieu thereof the words  
4 "eighteen hundred".

1 SEC. 3. Section five thousand two hundred twenty-eight (5228),  
2 Code, 1939, is amended by striking from subsection three (3) thereof  
3 the words "seventeen hundred" and substituting in lieu thereof the  
4 words "two thousand forty".

1 SEC. 4. Section five thousand two hundred twenty-eight (5228),  
2 Code, 1939, is amended by striking from subsection four (4) thereof  
3 the words "two thousand" and substituting in lieu thereof the words  
4 "twenty-four hundred".

1 SEC. 5. Section five thousand two hundred twenty-eight (5228),  
2 Code, 1939, is amended by striking from subsection five (5) thereof  
3 the words "twenty-five hundred" and substituting in lieu thereof the  
4 words "three thousand".

1 SEC. 6. Section five thousand two hundred twenty-eight (5228),  
2 Code, 1939, is amended by striking from subsection six (6) thereof  
3 the words "twenty-six hundred fifty" and substituting in lieu thereof  
4 the words "thirty-one hundred eighty".

1 SEC. 7. Section five thousand two hundred twenty-eight (5228),  
2 Code, 1939, is amended by striking from subsection seven (7) thereof  
3 the words "three thousand" and substituting in lieu thereof the words  
4 "thirty-six hundred".

1 SEC. 8. Section five thousand two hundred twenty-eight (5228),  
2 Code, 1939, is amended by striking from subsection eight (8) thereof  
3 the words "thirty-five" and substituting in lieu thereof the words  
4 "forty-one".

1 SEC. 9. Section five thousand two hundred twenty-eight (5228),  
2 Code, 1939, is amended by striking from subsection nine (9) thereof  
3 the words "four thousand" and substituting in lieu thereof the words  
4 "forty-six hundred".

1 SEC. 10. Section five thousand two hundred twenty-eight (5228),  
2 Code, 1939, is amended by striking from subsection ten (10) thereof  
3 the words "five thousand" and substituting in lieu thereof the words  
4 "fifty-six hundred".

1 SEC. 11. The provisions of this Act shall be in force and effect to  
2 and including June 30, 1947 only.

1 SEC. 12. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be  
2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in *The American*  
3 *Citizen*, a newspaper published at Des Moines, Iowa, and in the  
4 *Indianola Record*, a newspaper published at Indianola, Iowa.

Approved March 29, 1945.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in *The American Citizen*, Des  
Moines, Iowa, April 6, 1945, and the *Indianola Record*, Indianola, Iowa, April 6, 1945.  
WAYNE M. ROPES, *Secretary of State*.